
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 19 July 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D K Watts (Chair) 

M Handley (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr 
R I Jackson 
G Marshall 

P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 16) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   
 
 

 

5.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 

5.1   22/00030/FUL  
 

(Pages 17 - 44) 

 Construct two detached dwellings 
Lockup Garages, Chetwynd Road, Toton, Nottinghamshire   
 
 

 

5.2   22/00333/FUL  
 

(Pages 45 - 54) 

 Construct two storey side extension 
5 Barlow’s Cottages Lane, Awsworth, Nottinghamshire, 
NG16 2QW 
 
 

 

5.3   22/00105/FUL  
 

(Pages 55 - 72) 

 Construct first floor and two-storey rear extension including 
raising the ridge height and balcony, front porch and garage/ 
store alterations including a mono-pitched roof to the store 
 
52 Assarts Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1AP 
 
 

 

5.4   22/00125/FUL  
 

(Pages 73 - 108) 

 Construct purpose built student accommodation (sui 
generis) and ground floor commercial unit (Class E(g)(i)) 
with associated access, car parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure 
Station Road (Central) Car Park Station Road Beeston 
Nottinghamshire   
 
 

 

6.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 

 

6.1   Delegated Decisions 
 

(Pages 109 - 116) 

6.2   Appeal Decision 
 

(Pages 117 - 120) 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam (Substitute), in the Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
R D Willimott 
J M Owen (Substitute)  
M Radulovic MBE (Substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D K Watts, M Handley, S J Carr 
and R I Jackson. 

 
 

11 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor H E Skinner and seconded by Councillor G Marshall 
that Councillor T Hallam be elected as Chair for the meeting.  On being put to the 
meeting, the motion was carried. 
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor T Hallam be appointed as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor P J Owen declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5.1 as he had been the 
political opponent of the objector.  Minute number 15.1 refers. 
 
Councillors G Marshall, M Radulovic MBE, H E Skinner and S Paterson declared a 
non pecuniary interest in item 5.1 as they shared a party affiliation with the objector.  
Minute number 15.1 refers. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 8 June 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



14 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

15 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 

15.1 22/00142/FUL  
 
Construct single storey and two storey rear extensions 
8 Kenton Avenue, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1PX 
 
Councillor P J Owen requested that this application be determined by Committee at the 
meeting of 8 June 2022 where it was deferred to allow a site visit to take place. 
 
There were no late items for the Committee to consider. 
 
Sheik Assab, objecting, addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee considered the application and were concerned by the size and scale of 
the proposed development along with it’s impact on neighbour amenity.  It was noted that 
a previous planning permission that had been granted and subsequently lapsed without 
being built was for a significantly smaller extension.   
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused with the precise wording 
of the refusal delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in agreement with 
the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
Reasons 
 
The proposed extensions given the scale and size represent an over intensive 
form of development which would have an unacceptable impact on the amenity 
of the immediate neighbouring properties in terms of loss of light by virtue of its 
overbearing nature, contrary to Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 
 
 

15.2 22/00211/REG3  
 
Demolition of garages and construct three dwellings 
Selside Court, Chilwell, Nottinghamshire 
 
This application was brought before Committee for consideration because the Council 
was the applicant. 
 
The late items were comprised of plans amended to move the dwellings further away 
from the boundary with other homes on Selside Court and two further objections from 
local residents. 
 
Peter Goodrick, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee prior to the 
general debate. 
 

Page 4



The Committee debated the application noting concerns regarding the Toton and 
Chetwynd Plan, the need for affordable housing in the area and that the demolition of 
the garages would prevent antisocial behaviour.  It was also considered that the 
appearance of the proposed development would be an improvement compared to the 
gar
[...]
or P J Owen had requested that this application be determined by Committee. 
 
There were no late items and no public speakers. 
 

Page 8

mailto:3015snn@broxtowe.gov.uk


The Committee debated the application with particular reference to the sympathetic nature 
of the proposal to the original property, that there were no neighbour objections and that 
the development would not impact negatively on the openness and amenity of the Green 
Belt. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with the precise wording 
of the approval and conditions delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in 
agreement with the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 

Conditions 
 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2.     The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the Location Plan with drawing reference 2325/01 and the Proposed Plan 
with drawing reference 2325/05, both received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 20 April 2021 and the Block Plan with drawing reference 
2325/02_Rev A and Proposed Elevations with drawing reference 2325/06, 
both received by the Local Planning Authority on 17 May 2021. 

 
3.     The extension shall be constructed using bricks and roof tiles of a type, 

texture and colour so as to match those of the existing building. 
 

Reasons 
 
1.     To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.     For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3.     To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance and in 

accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
 

15.4 22/00021/FUL  
 
Construct single storey side extension 
143 Moorgreen, Newthorpe, NG16 2FF 
 
Councillor M Brown had requested that this application be determined by Committee. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
Jane Cousins, applicant, and Councillor M Brown, Ward Member, addressed the 
Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee considered the application and during the debate they noted the high 
quality of the design of the extension.  It was considered that the proposed 
development would not have a negative impact on the openness and amenity of the 
Green Belt. 
 

Page 9



RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with the precise wording 
of the approval and conditions delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in 
agreement with the Head of Planning and Economic Development. 
 

Conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the Site Location Plan (1:1250) received by the Local Planning 
Authority 25 January 2022, proposed ground floor plan 1072-03 Rev D, 
proposed section 1072-08 Rev D and proposed elevations 1072-07 Rev D 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 17 January 2022. 

 
3. The extensions hereby approved shall be constructed using bricks and 

tile of a type, texture and colour so as to match those of the existing 
dwelling. 

 
Reasons 

 
1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3. To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance and in 

accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014). 

 
Note to Applicant 

 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 

contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If an
[...]
neral debate. 
 
The Committee gave due consideration to all representations before it. 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the Site Location Plan, the Proposed Block Plan and the Proposed 
Roof Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 28 February 2022, 
the Existing & Proposed Elevations Rev 2 and the Proposed Floor Plans 
Rev 2 received by the Local Planning Authority on 18 May 2022. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The development shall be constructed using tiles and exposed bricks to 
be of a type, texture and colour so as to match those of the existing 
building and the existing/proposed elevations shall be finished in an off-
white (colour) render (as per the approved elevations). 
 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance and in 
accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014) 
and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

  
 NOTES TO APPLICANT 

 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of 

this application by working to determine it within the agreed 
determination timescale. 
 

2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may 
contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining 
feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 
 

Page 14



Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coalauthority 
 

3. No construction, demolition or site preparation work in associati
[...]
021). 
 

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it in line 
with adopted policies. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 
Planning Committee  27 July 2022 

Map 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
Planning Committee  27 July 2022 

 
Photographs 

South (front) elevation                                       South (front) elevation                                        

North (rear) elevation                                       South (front) elevation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
Planning Committee  27 July 2022 

 
Plans (not to scale) 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Executive        

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00105/FUL 

LOCATION:   52 Assarts Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 
1AP 

PROPOSAL: Construct first floor and two-storey rear extension 
including raising the ridge height and balcony, 
front porch and garage/ store alterations including 
a mono-pitched roof to the store 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

Councillor P J Owen has requested this application be determined by Committee. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted for the 
reasons set out in the appendix. 

 
3. Details 
 
3.1 This application seeks planning permission for a first floor and two-storey rear 

extension including raising the ridge height and balcony, front porch and garage / 
store alterations including a mono-pitched roof to the store. 

 
3.2 The application site consists of a detached bungalow with a side facing gable roof 

and a flat-roofed detached garage and a store adjacent to the common boundary 
with no. 50.  It is located in a suburban residential estate, where there is a mixture 
of housing style, and bounds the Horsendale Recreation Ground and Broxtowe 
Country Park to the rear of the site.   

 
3.3 There are no constraints restricting residential extensions in this area, though the 

Nuthall Neighbourhood Plan has been adopted and is therefore a consideration.  The 
principle of this proposal is therefore acceptable.  The main issues relate to whether 
or not the design and appearance of the proposal are acceptable and impact on 
neighbour amenity and parking. 

 
3.4 The benefits of the proposal are that it would be extensions to an existing residential 

dwelling, would have an acceptable design, would not have a significant negative 
impact on neighbour amenity and would be in accordance with the policies contained 
within the development plan.  It would also accord with policies with the 
neighbourhood plan.  There are considered no negative impacts therefore the 
proposal is acceptable. 

 
4. Legal Implications 
 

The Legal implications are set out in the report where relevant, a Legal advisor will 
also be present at the meeting should legal considerations arise. 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5.3



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 
5.  Data Protection Compliance Implications  
 

  Due consideration has been given to keeping the planning process as transparent as 
possible, whilst ensuring that data protection legislation is complied with.  

6. Background Papers  

Nil. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 

APPENDIX 

7. Details of the Application 

7.1 This application seeks planning permission for a first floor and two storey rear 
extension including raising the ridge height of the dwelling, balcony to the rear 
elevation, front porch and garage / store alterations including a mono-pitched roof 
to the store.  

 
7.2 The proposed first floor and two storey rear extension would extend the whole width 

of the existing dwelling, with the two-storey part having a depth of 2.5m. The first 
floor part would be constructed on the rear roof slope.  This 
[...]
nomic 

benefit of a proposal for the applicant are not material considerations. 
 

12.5.7 No evidence has been provided of a covenant protecting the dwelling as a 
bungalow, which was granted planning permission on ref. 74/00487/FUL.  Even so 
this would be outside the remit of a planning application. 

 
13  Planning Balance  
 
13.1 The benefits of the proposal are that it would be extensions to an existing residential 

dwelling, would have an acceptable design, would not have a significant negative 
impact on neighbour amenity and would be in accordance with the policies 
contained within the development plan, and the Nuthall Neighbourhood Plan.  It is 
also considered to provide facilities for a lifetime/ multi-generational home and the 
works would likely improve the energy performance of the building. 

 
13.2 There are considered no negative impacts, therefore the proposal is acceptable. 
 
 
14 Conclusion  
 
14.1 Recommend that planning permission for the development is granted. 
 

Page 63



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
for the following reasons:  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan, the Proposed Block Plan 
and drawing number MNCN/JR/22/002/P1 Rev D received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 28 June 2022. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. 15 The development shall be constructed using tiles of a type, texture 
and colour so as to match those of the existing building and the 
existing/proposed elevations shall be finished in a white coloured 
render and black/ dark grey timber cladding as annotated on the 
approved elevations). 
 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance 
and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

4. The obscurely glazed screen on the south eastern corner of the 
first floor balcony hereby approved shall be retained for the 
lifetime of the development.  
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the 
Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned 
Core Strategy (2014). 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which 
may contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal 
mining feature is encountered during development, this should 
be reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority 

Page 64



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 

website at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-
authority 
 

3. No construction, demolition or site preparation work in 
association with this permission shall be undertaken outside of 
the hours of 08:00-18.00 Monday to Friday, 08:00-13:00 Saturdays 
and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

 
 
 
 

Page 65

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 

 
 
  

Page 66



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 
Photographs 
 
 

 
Two storey dwellings across front highway. 

 

 
Assarts Road, facing south east. 

  
 

 
Front (north east) and side (north west) 
elevations. 

 

 
Front boundary with no. 50. 

 

 
Rear (south west) elevation. 

 

 
Rear boundary and Horsendale Recreation 
Ground/ Broxtowe Country Park. 

  

Page 67



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 

 
View from rear elevation to neighbouring 
boundary (no. 54). 

 
View from rear elevation to neighbouring 
boundary (no. 50). 

 

 
Garage/ outbuilding on boundary with no. 50. 

 

 
Rear boundary with no. 54. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 
 
Site Location and Proposed Block Plan 
 

  
 
Existing and Proposed Elevations  
 

 
 

 

Page 69



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 
 
 
 
Existing floor plan 
 

 
 
 
Proposed Floor and Roof Plan 
 

Page 70



Planning Committee  27 July 2022 
 

  
 
 
Existing and Proposed Garage 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee  27 July 2022 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00125/FUL  

LOCATION:   Station Road (Central) Car Park Station Road 
Beeston Nottinghamshire   

PROPOSAL: Construct  purpose built student accommodation 
(sui generis) and ground floor commercial unit 
(Class E(g)(i)) with associated access, car parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure 

1. Purpose of the Report  

The application is brought to the Committee at request of Councillor S J Carr.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to resolve that planning permission be granted 
subject to the prior completion of an agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town and County Planning Act 1990 and conditions outlined in the 
appendix. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The application seeks full planning consent for the construction of a purpose built 
student accommodation (sui generis) containing 419 studio flats and ground floor 
commercial unit (Class E(g)(i)) with associated access, car parking, landscaping 
and infrastructure. The proposed development is located within the Beeston town 
centre at land bound by Styring Street, Middle Street and Station Road.   

3.2 The application site is approximately 0.
[...]


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 
Planning Committee  27 July 2022 

APPENDIX 
 
6 Details of the Application  

 
6.1 The application seeks full planning consent for the construction of a purpose 

built student accommodation (sui generis) containing 419 studio flats and 
ground floor commercial unit (Class E(g)(i)) with associated access, car 
parking, landscaping and infrastructure. The proposed development is located 
within the Beeston town centre at land bound by Styring Street, Middle Street 
and Station Road.   

 
7 Site and Surroundings  
 
7.1 The proposed development is located within the Beeston town centre at land 

bound by Styring Street, Middle Street and Station Road.  To the immediate 
southwest of the site is the Beeston Bus and Tram Interchange located on 
Styring Street, with four-five storey residential apartment buildings beyond this. 
To the southeast and south of the site there is a mix of commercial and 
residential properties fronting Middle Street. Station Road forms the north-
eastern site boundary with a pedestrian crossing leading to a Tesco Extra food 
store and car park immediately north of the site. To the immediate northwest of 
the site is the recently developed Arc Cinema building. 

 
7.2 The site is situated within the Beeston town centre and forms part of The Square 

Beeston allocation under Policy 11 in accordance with the Part 2 Local Plan 
2019.  

 
8 Relevant Planning History  
 
8.1 In 2018, planning permission was granted for a hybrid application 

(18/00360/FUL) comprising: i) Full application to construct cinema (Class D2) 
and commercial units (Class A1 - A5) with ancillary uses (plant, bin stores etc.) 
and public realm; and ii) Outline application for mixed use development to 
include residential dwellings (Class C3) with car parking, commercial units 
(Class A1 - A5) and assembly and leisure units (Class D2) with associated 
ancillary areas (plant and bin stores etc) (with all matters reserved). To the

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 
 

Councillors: M Handley (Vice-Chair) 
D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr 
R I Jackson 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
S Paterson 
D D Pringle 
H E Skinner 
R D Willimott 
T Hallam (Substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Williamson 
 

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors S J Carr, G Marshall and R I Jackson declared a non pecuniary interest in 
item 5.4 as they were members of the Beeston Town Centre Board.  Minute number 
20.4 refers. 
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 6 July 2022 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

19 NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notification of lobbying in respect of the planning applications 
subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

20 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 
 

20.1 22/00030/FUL  
 
Construct two detached dwellings 
Lockup Garages, Chetwynd Road, Toton Nottinghamshire   
 
The application was deferred by the Committee on 8 June 2022 to allow the developer 
to address concerns about the design of the proposed development, specifically the 



layout of the site with plot two too close to existing properties.  There was also 
concern regarding the size of the proposed houses. 
 
There were no late items for the Committee to note. 
 
Alistair Harris, objecting, addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee considered the height of the proposed development, noting that a 
previous planning permission for bungalows had been conditioned to remove 
permitted development rights for the roof space.  There was concern that few changes 
had been made to the original application to address the impact on neighbour amenity 
resulting from overdevelopment, the configuration of the site and the proximity of the 
houses to existing properties. 
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused with the precise wording 
of the refusal delegated to the Chair of the Planning Committee and the 
Planning Manager. 
 
Reasons 
 
The submitted scheme, by virute of its siting, size and scale creates an overbearing 
and overly dominant impact on meighbouring properties, to the detriment of the 
amneity of neighbouring properties. The poropsed devleopment is therefore contrary 
to Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the 
Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 
 

20.2 22/00333/FUL  
 
Construct two storey side extension 
5 Barlow’s Cottages Lane, Awsworth, Nottinghamshire, NG16 2QW 
 
The application was brought before the Committee at request of Councillor L A Ball 
BEM. 
 
There were no late items for consideration by the Committee. 
 
Tony Barker, applicant, made representation to the Committee before the general 
debate. 
 
It was noted that a large hedge would screen the proposed development from view 
and that the design was sympathetic to the original building.  There was a consensus 
that the extension would not impact on the amenity or openness of the Green Belt. 
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be granted, with the precise 
wording of the permission and conditions to be agreed by the Chair of the 
Planning Committee and the Planning Manager. 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 

three years beginning with the date of this permission.  
 



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
drawing numbers: 22/1071/03 Rev B, 22/1071/o4 rev B and 22/1071/02 Rev A 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 24 May 2022.  

 
Reasons: 
 
1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by 

S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3. In the interests of reflecting an acceptable appearance and in accordance with 

Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local 
Plan (2019). 

 
 

20.3 22/00105/FUL  
 
Construct first floor and two-storey rear extension including raising the ridge height 
and balcony, front porch and garage/ store alterations including a mono-pitched roof to 
the store 
52 Assarts Road, Nuthall, Nottinghamshire, NG16 1AP 
 
Councillor P J Owen has requested this application be determined by Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the late items related to a second consultation that was 
carried out due to a change of description and amended plans being received.  In 
response to the consultation eleven objections and a petition of 64 signatures in 
opposition being received. 
 
Janet Russell, applicant, Alan Coulton, objecting and Councillor Paul Simpson, Ward 
Member addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Chair then made a statement that any hint of racism at Planning Committee would 
not be tolerated.   
 
It was noted that the Nuthall Neighbourhood Plan stated that the loss of houses that 
were suitable for elderly residents or those with limited mobility would be resisted and 
this was discussed with regards to the personal circumstances of the applicant.   
 
The debate focussed on whether the design of the proposed development would have 
an impact on neighbour amenity and the street scene.  There were concerns about the 
impact of the balcony on the privacy of the neighbours and that the unusual design 
may dominate the street scene.  
 
As the debate progressed it was considered that the street scene would not be 
impacted negatively as was a mix of housing, including two storey houses opposite 
the proposed development, that the design was interesting and that there would be no 
impact of overlooking on neighbour amenity because the proposed balcony was to be 
obscurely glazed.  
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 



 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan, the Proposed Block Plan 
and drawing number MNCN/JR/22/002/P1 Rev D received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 28 June 2022. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The development shall be constructed using tiles of a type, 
texture and colour so as to match those of the existing building 
and the existing/proposed elevations shall be finished in a white 
coloured render and black/ dark grey timber cladding as 
annotated on the approved elevations). 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance 
and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Aligned Core 
Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

4. The obscurely glazed screen on the south eastern corner of the 
first floor balcony hereby approved shall be retained for the 
lifetime of the development.  
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and amenity for nearby 
residents and in accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the 
Broxtowe Part 2 Local Plan (2019) and Policy 10 of the Aligned 
Core Strategy (2014). 

  
 NOTES TO APPLICANT 

 
1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 

determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which 
may contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal 
mining feature is encountered during development, this should 
be reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority 
website at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-
authority 
 

3. No construction, demolition or site preparation work in 
association with this permission shall be undertaken outside of 
the hours of 08:00-18.00 Monday to Friday, 08:00-13:00 Saturdays 
and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


 
20.4 22/00125/FUL  

 
Construct purpose built student accommodation (sui generis) and ground floor 
commercial unit (Class E(g)(i)) with associated access, car parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure 
Station Road (Central) Car Park Station Road Beeston Nottinghamshire   
 
This item was called before Committee by Councillor S J Carr. 
 
There were a number of late items for the Committee to consider including 17 letters 
in support of the application, two letters of objection, the commitment of the applicant 
to ensure the building was rated in the highest category for energy efficiency and a 
submission from the applicant regarding restricting residents from parking on the 
streets surrounding the proposed development.  The applicant also asked the 
Committee to note the outcome of a recent appeal. 
 
Patrick Cassidy, the applicant and Karen Stainer, objecting, made representation to 
Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
The Committee applauded the applicant’s commitment to energy efficiency, however 
the debate focussed on concern about the amenity of students living in the 
accommodation because the rooms were very small and the intensity of occupation 
was too high for the size of the site.  It was noted that there would be an impact on 
neighbour amenity because of the lack of car parking provided on the site and 
because the students would only be in occupation for part of the year.  The design of 
the building was considered to be unimaginative and inappropriate as a gateway 
building to Beeston.   
 
The Committee received legal advice. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor T Hallam that 
there be a recorded vote.  The voting was as follows: 
 
For Against Abstention 
 D Bagshaw  
 L A Ball BEM  
 S J Carr  
 M Handley  
 R I Jackson  
 G Marshall  
 P J Owen  
 S Paterson  
 D D Pringle  
 H E Skinner  
 D K Watts  
 R D Willimott  
 T Hallam  
 
 RESOLVED that planning permission be refused with the precise wording 
of the refusal delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in agreement with 
the Planning Manager. 
 



Reason 
 
1. The submitted scheme, by virtue of its size and design represents an 

unsatisfactory development which fails to provide appropriate internal floor space 
and consequently the proposal would afford a substandard level of amenity for 
future occupiers. The proposal also fails to provide sufficient car parking for a 
development of this magnitude and would increase on street parking in 
surrounding areas. The proposed restriction of occupation to students would also 
fail to maximise the potential contribution to town centre footfall during non-term 
periods. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies 6 and 10 of 
the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Broxtowe Part 2 
Local Plan (2019). 

 
 

21 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 
 

21.1 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 

21.2 APPEAL DECISION  
 
The appeal decision was noted including a late item regarding the numbering of the 
report.  It was clarified that the appeal was for application number 20/00272/FUL at 
Land adjacent 313 Nottingham Road, Toton. 
 
 
 


